

No. 18-790

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TIN CUP, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY ON PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY W. MCCOY*

**Counsel of Record*

JAMES S. BURLING

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF

MOLLIE R. WILLIAMS

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Email: jmccoy@pacifical.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is not
 merely a case-specific analysis of the
 1993 Act, it is now the leading
 authority on words of futurity and
 mandate in appropriations legislation 2

 II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision creates
 uncertainty among regulated parties
 because the decision removes limits on
 the Corps’ power to delineate wetlands 6

 III. The Corps’ predictions about what
 might happen on remand are
 conjectural and irrelevant 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 511 F. Supp. 278 (W.D. La. 1981), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v.</i> <i>U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012)	11-12
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996)	5
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Minis v. United States</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 423 (1841)	5
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	8
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914).....	5

Statutes

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. Law. No. 115–141, 132 Stat. 348 (2018)	5
Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 102–377, 106 Stat. 1315 (1992)	1, 9

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	3
-------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judiciary Operating on Limited Funds During Shutdown</i> (Jan. 7, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2RI0fTe *	4
Brief of Appellee the United States, <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 2008 WL 4127307 (8th Cir. Aug. 2018).....	7
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Shutdown of the Federal Government: Causes, Process, and Effects</i> (updated Dec. 10, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL34680.pdf	5
Dickerson, Steven L., <i>The Evolving Federal Wetland Program</i> , 44 Sw. L.J. 1473 (1991).....	7
Letter from Alaska Senate President Cathy Giessel, et al., to EPA and Corps (Mar. 27, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2CQl5ai	9
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (Home and Office ed., 1995).....	3-4
S. Rep. No. 102–80 (1991).....	7, 9
S. Rep. No. 102–344 (1992).....	7

* Bit.ly links are case sensitive.

- Testimony of Valerie Wilkinson, Subcomm. on Fisheries, Water, & Wildlife, *Hearing on “Erosion of Exemptions and Expansion of Federal Control—Implementation of the Definition of ‘Waters of the United States’”* (May 24, 2016), available at <https://bit.ly/2HP3805> 9
- U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, *Administrative Record for Interim Alaska Regional Supplement* (2007), available at <https://bit.ly/2YIdKD1> 8
- U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, *Public Comments and Responses on draft Interim Eastern Mountains and Piedmont Regional Supplement* (2009), available at <https://bit.ly/2Uqh8Dj> 8
- U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, *Public Comments and Responses on draft Interim Northcentral and Northeast Regional Supplement* (2009), available at <https://bit.ly/2I5B9sq> 8
- U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, *Schedule of Regional Supplements* (Jan. 13, 2012), available at <https://bit.ly/2VicFj6>..... 8
- U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *U.S. Department of Justice FY 2019 Contingency Plan* (Jan. 10, 2019), available at <https://bit.ly/2RM2V37> 4
- U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, *Operations Plan under a Lapse in Appropriations and Government Shutdown* (Dec. 2018), available at <https://bit.ly/2Ub2O2m>..... 4-5

- U.S. Senate Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works
 Subcomm. on Fisheries, Water, & Wildlife,
*Hearing on Erosion of Exemptions and
 Expansion of Federal Control—Implementation
 of the Definition of Waters of the United States*
 (May 24, 2016), available at
<https://bit.ly/2FOUmNu> 9
- Wakeley, James S., Eng'r Research & Dev. Ctr.,
 U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, *Developing a
 "Regionalized" Version of the Corps of Engineers
 Wetlands Delineation Manual: Issues and
 Recommendations* (Aug. 2002), available at
<https://bit.ly/2Ufzec8> 6, 10
